

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

IFB NO. / TITLE	IFBC No. 20-TA003346AJ / NRWRF Master Reuse Wet Weather Management Well System	DATE POSTED	MC _____ DS _____	CC _____ BIDSYNC _____
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	Abby Jenkins	PROJECTED AWARD DATE	July 28, 2020	
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	Public Works	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Jacob Erickson, Interim Procurement Official	

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with Poole & Kent Company of Florida for the provision of NRWRF Master Reuse Wet Weather Management Well System.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

BACKGROUND/EVALUATION

The work will consist of construction of a Class I Deep Injection Well system for the disposal of excess reclaimed water during wet weather seasons, and for brine concentrate from the future Reverse Osmosis facility. It includes, but is not limited to permitting design, construction of injection wells and associated monitoring wells, piping, valves, flow meters, and connection to existing Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) system, and all other required appurtenances.

The solicitation was advertised on April 29, 2020 on the Manatee County website and Bid Sync. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release to their members and in the Bradenton Herald and the Tempo News newspapers. Responses were received from the following firms:

- | | |
|--|--|
| 1. Poole & Kent Company of Florida, Tampa, FL. | 4. Intercounty Engineering, Inc., Pompano Beach, FL. |
| 2. Vogel Bros. Building Co., Lakeland, FL | |
| 3. TLC Diversified, Inc., Palmetto, FL | |

EVALUATION SUMMARY:

Poole & Kent Company of Florida was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

RECOMMENDATION

The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to Poole & Kent Company of Florida.

<p>ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)</p>	<p>Bid Tabulation</p>	<p>NAME AND NUMBER OF FUNDING SOURCE</p>	<p>4046079480 534000 6079480 4066079480 534000 6079480 Infrastructure Sales Tax</p>
<p>COST</p>	<p>\$2,767,949.86</p>	<p>FUNDS VERIFIED</p>	<p>Yes</p>

BID TABULATION

IFBC 20-TA0033346AJ

NRWRF MASTER REUSE WET WEATHER MANAGEMENT WELL SYSTEM PROJECT

REVISED BID FORM

TOTAL CONTRACT AWARD (Including 10% Contract Contingency) based on a 380 Calendar Day Completion Time				POOLE & KENT COMPANY OF FLORIDA		VOGEL BROS BLDG FL		TLC DIVERSIFIED		INTERCOUNTY ENGINEERING	
LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY	U/M	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
1.	MOBILIZATION - DEMOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$258,726.00	\$ 258,726.00	\$220,229.75	\$ 220,229.75	254,832.18	\$ 254,832.18
2.	Temporary Erosion and Sediment Control	1	LS	\$75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$1,658.00	\$ 1,658.00	\$23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	13,720.00	\$ 13,720.00
3.	Gravel/Shell Roadways, New	208	SY	\$25.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$73.17	\$ 15,219.36	\$61.00	\$ 12,688.00	55.27	\$ 11,496.16
4.	Gravel/Shell Roadways, Restoration	69	SY	\$25.00	\$ 1,725.00	\$58.14	\$ 4,011.66	\$108.00	\$ 7,452.00	98.93	\$ 6,826.17
5.	Asphalt Pavement, Restoration	3,767	SY	\$40.00	\$ 150,682.40	\$33.20	\$ 125,066.39	\$53.25	\$ 200,595.95	40.40	\$ 152,189.22
6.	Concrete Valley Curb, Remove & Replace	74	LF	\$30.00	\$ 2,220.00	\$1,430.15	\$ 105,831.10	\$91.00	\$ 6,734.00	173.00	\$ 12,802.00
7.	Chain Link Fencing, Remove & Reset Existing	350	LF	\$20.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$12.53	\$ 4,385.50	\$14.25	\$ 4,987.50	52.88	\$ 18,508.00
8.	Chain Link Fencing, Furnish & Install, Includes Gates	650	LF	\$90.00	\$ 58,500.00	\$47.82	\$ 31,083.00	\$41.00	\$ 26,650.00	67.24	\$ 43,706.00
9.	Finish Grade and Sodding	3,738	SY	\$5.00	\$ 18,691.65	\$24.83	\$ 92,822.73	\$17.00	\$ 63,551.610	27.81	\$ 103,962.96
10.	16" DI Reclaimed Water Main, buried, complete	1	LS	\$277,899.00	\$ 277,899.00	\$228,069.00	\$ 228,069.00	\$232,500.00	\$ 232,500.00	255,087.00	\$ 255,087.00
11.	12" DI Reclaimed Water Main, buried, complete	1	LS	\$300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$405,195.00	\$ 405,195.00	\$447,150.00	\$ 447,150.00	357,213.00	\$ 357,213.00
12.	20" x 16" Tapping Valve & Sleeve, Furnish & Install	1	EA	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$13,868.00	\$ 13,868.00	\$15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	22,994.00	\$ 22,994.00
13.	20" x 12" Tapping Valve & Sleeve, Furnish & Install	1	EA	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$6,596.00	\$ 6,596.00	\$9,200.00	\$ 9,200.00	15,439.00	\$ 15,439.00
14.	12" Reclaimed Water Gate Valve & Box, Furnish & Install	3	EA	\$1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$2,386.33	\$ 7,158.99	\$3,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	5,590.00	\$ 16,770.00
15.	Reclaimed Water Line ARV Assembly, Furnish & Install	4	EA	\$1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$3,893.25	\$ 15,573.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	4,898.00	\$ 19,592.00
16.	2" PVC Monitoring Well Drain Line, buried, complete	1	LS	\$75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$104,177.00	\$ 104,177.00	\$64,350.00	\$ 64,350.00	62,226.00	\$ 62,226.00
17.	Drain Connection to Existing 6" Drain Pipe, complete	1	LS	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$926.00	\$ 926.00	\$1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	7,440.00	\$ 7,440.00
18.	Drain Connection to Existing Sewer, complete	1	LS	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,215.00	\$ 1,215.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	7,538.00	\$ 7,538.00
19.	Guard Posts, Furnish & Install	17	EA	\$200.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$589.59	\$ 10,023.03	\$2,600.00	\$ 44,200.00	475.00	\$ 8,075.00
20.	Injection Well IW-1 Aboveground Piping and Infrastructure	1	LS	\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$72,775.00	\$ 72,775.00	\$98,300.00	\$ 98,300.00	56,720.00	\$ 56,720.00
21.	Injection Well IW-1 Basket Strainer Station	1	LS	\$60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$79,505.00	\$ 79,505.00	\$96,400.00	\$ 96,400.00	34,550.00	\$ 34,550.00
22.	Injection Well IW-1 Remote Control Valve Manifold Station	1	LS	\$60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$69,714.00	\$ 69,714.00	\$78,700.00	\$ 78,700.00	76,923.00	\$ 76,923.00
23.	Injection Well IW-1 Electrical	1	LS	\$75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$57,148.00	\$ 57,148.00	\$83,500.00	\$ 83,500.00	108,778.00	\$ 108,778.00
24.	Injection Well IW-1 I&C	1	LS	\$80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$90,056.00	\$ 90,056.00	\$133,000.00	\$ 133,000.00	102,564.00	\$ 102,564.00
25.	Injection Well IW-2 Aboveground Piping and Infrastructure	1	LS	\$40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$89,945.00	\$ 89,945.00	\$100,500.00	\$ 100,500.00	48,023.00	\$ 48,023.00
26.	Injection Well IW-2 Remote Check Valve Station	1	LS	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$14,690.00	\$ 14,690.00	\$21,900.00	\$ 21,900.00	22,334.00	\$ 22,334.00
27.	Injection Well IW-2 Electrical	1	LS	\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$48,857.00	\$ 48,857.00	\$38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	119,308.00	\$ 119,308.00
28.	Injection Well IW-2 I&C	1	LS	\$75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$80,578.00	\$ 80,578.00	\$93,200.00	\$ 93,200.00	99,708.00	\$ 99,708.00
29.	Dual Zone Monitor Well (DZMW-1) Aboveground Piping and Infrastructure	1	LS	\$60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$33,843.00	\$ 33,843.00	\$21,500.00	\$ 21,500.00	16,792.00	\$ 16,792.00
30.	Dual Zone Monitor Well Sample Pump APMW-1, Furnish & Install	1	EA	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$29,032.00	\$ 29,032.00	\$34,200.00	\$ 34,200.00	21,998.00	\$ 21,998.00
31.	Dual Zone Monitor Well Sample Pump NSLMW-1, Furnish & Install	1	EA	\$40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$29,032.00	\$ 29,032.00	\$34,200.00	\$ 34,200.00	21,998.00	\$ 21,998.00
32.	Dual Zone Monitor Well (DZMW-1) Electrical	1	LS	\$40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$59,690.00	\$ 59,690.00	\$17,700.00	\$ 17,700.00	26,908.00	\$ 26,908.00
33.	Dual Zone Monitor Well (DZMW-1) I&C	1	LS	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$27,745.00	\$ 27,745.00	\$25,700.00	\$ 25,700.00	42,944.00	\$ 42,944.00
34.	Monitor Well APMW-2 Aboveground Piping and Infrastructure	1	LS	\$30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$27,436.00	\$ 27,436.00	\$14,300.00	\$ 14,300.00	15,708.00	\$ 15,708.00
35.	Monitor Well Sample Pump APMW-2, Furnish & Install	1	EA	\$30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$18,192.00	\$ 18,192.00	\$34,200.00	\$ 34,200.00	32,508.00	\$ 32,508.00
36.	Monitor Well APMW-2 Electrical	1	LS	\$40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$48,194.00	\$ 48,194.00	\$31,700.00	\$ 31,700.00	15,708.00	\$ 15,708.00
37.	Monitor Well APMW-2 I&C	1	LS	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$21,688.00	\$ 21,688.00	\$22,200.00	\$ 22,200.00	42,944.00	\$ 42,944.00
38.	Monitor Well DMW-1 Aboveground Piping and Infrastructure	1	LS	\$40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$27,321.00	\$ 27,321.00	\$14,300.00	\$ 14,300.00	17,307.00	\$ 17,307.00
39.	Monitor Well Sample Pump DMW-1, Furnish & Install	1	EA	\$40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$18,282.00	\$ 18,282.00	\$34,200.00	\$ 34,200.00	15,708.00	\$ 15,708.00
40.	Monitor Well DMW-1 Electrical	1	LS	\$40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$53,721.00	\$ 53,721.00	\$24,800.00	\$ 24,800.00	34,588.00	\$ 34,588.00
41.	Monitor Well DMW-1 I&C	1	LS	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$15,470.00	\$ 15,470.00	\$17,600.00	\$ 17,600.00	11,698.00	\$ 11,698.00
42.	Conduit Duct Bank Construction, Concrete Encased	1	LS	\$175,000.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$121,591.00	\$ 121,591.00	\$135,250.00	\$ 135,250.00	259,840.00	\$ 259,840.00
43.	Electric Handholes, Complete	11	EA	\$7,500.00	\$ 82,500.00	\$5,024.36	\$ 55,267.96	\$5,800.00	\$ 63,800.00	7,433.00	\$ 81,763.00
44.	Dewatering Building Electrical Modifications	1	LS	\$40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$17,686.00	\$ 17,686.00	\$25,700.00	\$ 25,700.00	35,638.00	\$ 35,638.00
45.	SCADA Modifications and Programming	1	LS	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$16,094.00	\$ 16,094.00	\$7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	144,508.00	\$ 144,508.00
46.	Legal Description of the Wells	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$13,264.00	\$ 13,264.00	\$3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	10,108.00	\$ 10,108.00
SUB-TOTAL BASE BID					\$ 2,516,318.05		\$ 2,668,421.73		\$ 2,712,038.81		\$ 2,907,990.69
Contract Contingency (Used only with County Approval)				10%	\$ 251,631.81		\$ 266,842.17		\$ 271,203.88		\$ 290,799.07
TOTAL CONTRACT AWARD (Including 10% Contract Contingency) based on a 380 Calendar Day Completion Time					\$ 2,767,949.86		\$ 2,935,263.90		\$ 2,983,242.69		\$ 3,198,789.76